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—3envirotech

_ Analytical Laboratory

Envirotech Project Name: 2017 Semi-Ann Treatement Zonc LF #2
5796 US HWY 64 Project Number: Reported:
Farmington NM, 87401 Project Manager: Felipe Aragon 22-Aug-17 15:09

Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - Quality Control
Envirotech Analytical Laboratory

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %HREC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1734004 - Purge and Trap EPA S030A
Blank (1734004-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 21-Aug-17
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 200 wmghkg
Surrogate: 1-Chlorn-4-fluorobenzene-FID 7.76 ° 800 97.0 30-150
LCS (1734004-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 21-Aug-17
" Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 549 200 mpkg 60.9 90.1 70-130
Surrogate: 1-Chloro—4-fluorobenzene-FID 7.80 . 8.00 97.5 30-150
Matrix Spike (1734004-MS1) Source: P708052-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 21-Aug-17
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 548 200 mghkg 60.9 ND 90.0 70-130
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID 7.93 - 8.00 99.1 50-150
Matrix Spike Dup (1734004-MSD1) Source: P708052-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 21-Aug-17
Gasolinc Range Organics (C6-C10) 53.5 200 mgkg 60.9 ND 87.8 70-130 2.40 20
Surrogate: I1-Chloro-—4-fluorobenzene-FID 7.96 . 8.00 99.4 50-150

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 US Highway 64, Fanmington, NM 87401 Ph (505) 632-0615  Fx (505) 632-1865 20¥imi2ch-1ne Lons
Three Springs « 65 Mercado Street, Suite 115, Durango, (0 81301 Ph (970) 259-0615  Fr{800) 362-1879 laborgiory cenviroisth-inc.coim
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State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Susana Martinez

Governor

Tony Delfin David R. Catanach, Division Director

Acting Cabinet Secretary Oit Conservation Division
November 10, 2016

Greg Crabtree

Envirotech, Inc.
5796 US Highway 64
Farmington, New Mexico 87401

RE: Request for Approval to Reuse Remediated Soils for the Stabilization/Solidification of
Drilling Mud, Tank Bottoms, and Sludge
Envirotech, Inc.
Commercial Landfarm #2: Permit NM1-011
Location: NW/4 Section 6, Township 26 North, Range 10 West, NMPM
San Juan County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Crabtree:

The Oil Conservation Division (OCD) has reviewed Envirotech, Inc.’s (Envirotech) request, dated
November 3, 2016 and received by OCD via email on November 10, 2016, to remove approximately
28,790 cubic yards of remediated soils from Cells 30 and 33; stockpile in a designated bermed area; and
utilize the remediated soils for the stabilization and/or solidification of incoming drilling mud, tank
bottoms, and sludge. The analytical results provided in the request, demonstrates that Envirotech has
remediated the contaminated soils within Cells 30 and 33 to the concentration limits that would allow
OCD the authority approval the application of additional lift.

OCD hereby grants Envirotech approval to reuse the remediated soils from Cells 30 and 33 for the
stabilization and/or solidification of incoming drilling mud, tank bottoms, and sludge with the following
conditions:

Cells 30 and 33:
e Envirotech shall control blowing dust and reduce the potential of fugitive dust emissions while
transferring the remediated soils from Cells 30 and 33 to the designated stockpile area. Pursuant
Paragraph (6) of Subsection C of Section 15 of 19.15.36 NMAC, operational requirements regarding
landfarms, Envirotech may “add moisture, as necessary,” to the remediated soils “to control blowing
dust.”

¢ Envirotech shall complete a vadose zone monitoring/sampling event in Cells 30 and 33 upon the
removal of the remediated soils to the original native ground surface in each landfarm cell.

o If the remediated soils are removed in a phased approach, Envirotech shall complete a vadose
zone monitoring/sampling event upon the removal of the remediated soils to the original native
ground surface within each landfarm cell.

1220 South St. Francis Drive = Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505
Phone (505) 476-3460 * Fax (505) 476-3462 « www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd



Envirotech, Inc.
Permit NM1-011
November 10, 2016
Page 2 of 2

e Envirotech shall comply with the release response provision of Paragraph (5) of Subsection E of
19.15.36.15 NMAC, if “vadose zone sampling results show that the concentrations of TPH, BTEX or
chlorides exceed the higher of the PQL or the background soil concentrations.”

e Envirotech shall obtain OCD approval prior to the placement and application of contaminated
soils within Cells 30 and/or 33.

Stockpiling of Remediated Soils:
e Envirotech shall ensure that the area containing the stockpiled remediated soils be properly
bermed to prevent the collection of surface water run-on and control storm water run-off.

o Envirotech shall ensure that no pooling or ponding of stormwater run-off /on occurs within the
bermed stockpile area. Envirotech shall remove any ponding of precipitation within twenty-four (24)
hours of discovery.

¢ Envirotech shall ensure that the stockpiled remediated soils do not exceed a height of eight (8)
feet.

e Upon placement of soils from Cells 30 and/or 33 within the bermed stockpile area, Envirotech
shall implement vadose zone sampling beneath the stockpiled soils pursuant to the conditions of
Permit NM1-011 and the transitional requirements of 19.15.36.20 NMAC regarding operations.

¢ Envirotech shall control blowing dust and reduce the potential of fugitive dust emissions of the
stockpiled remediated soils from leaving the surface waste management facility. Pursuant Paragraph
(6) of Subsection C of Section 15 of 19.15.36 NMAC, operational requirements regarding landfarms,
Envirotech may “add moisture, as necessary,” to the stockpiled remediated soils “to control blowing
dust.” If necessary, OCD may require Envirotech to reduce the height of the stockpiled remediated
soils to address fugitive dust emissions.

Please be advised that approval of this request does not relieve Envirotech of liability should operations
result in pollution of surface water, ground water or the environment. Nor does approval relieve
Envirotech of its responsibility to comply with any other applicable governmental authority's rules and
regulations.

If there are any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact Brad Jones on my staff at
(505) 476-3487 or brad.a.jones @state.nm.us.

Sincerely,

L=

Jim Griswold
Environmental Bureau Chief

JG/baj
Attachment: Facility Map (dated January 11, 2013)

cc: OCD District IIT Office, Aztec
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Jones, Brad A., EMNRD

M A
From: enviro admin <enviroadmin@envirotech-inc.com>
Sent: Thursday, November 10, 2016 2:34 PM
To: Jones, Brad A, EMNRD
Cc Greg Crabtree; land farm
Subject: Envirotech's Request for Scraping 5-Acre Cells
Attachments: Scraping Request.pdf

Good Afternoon---
Please find attached Envirotech’s Request for Scraping 5-Acre Cells. A hard copy will follow by mail.
Please let me know if you need anything else.

Sincerely,

Glenna Lawrence

Environmental Administrator

Envirotech, Inc. | 5796 US Highway 64 | Farmington, NM 87401
505.632.0615 Office | 505.632.1865 Fax | 505.947.8326 Cell

) :
@enwrotech

http://envirotech-inc.com/
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November 3, 2016

Mr. Brad lones

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
1220 South St. Francis Drive

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

RE: ENVIROTECH'S REQUEST FOR SCRAPING 5-ACRE CELLS:
CELL 30 AND 33 IN LANDFARM #2 UNITS

Dear Mr. Jones:

Envirotech hereby requests permission to scrape S-acre cells 30 and 33 located within Envirotech’s Landfarm
#2 Unit 5 facility, #43 Road 7175, South of Bloomfield, New Mexico, and relocate the scraped soil to the
Landfarm #2 blending facility for use as blending stock.

Envirotech proposes the scraping of cells 30 and 33 based on analysis showing that these celis have met the
levels required in Envirotech’s OCD Rule 711 Permit Approval NM 01-0011 dated April 8, 2002, in order to
request successive lifts or removal of soil from a cell. The scraped soil will be reused to stabilize and/or solidify
incoming contaminated liquid which once stabilized and/or salidified will be placed in an approved S-acre cell
for remediation.

As per Envirotech’s OCD Rule 711 Permit Approval NM 01-0011 dated April 8, 2002, all celils must pass
laboratory analysis with resuits of less than 100 ppm TPH, 50 ppm BTEX and 10 ppm benzene prior to the
application of successive lifts or removal of soil from a cell. Additionally, chloride concentrations cannot exceed
1000 mg/kg. Attached please find analytical documentation supporting our request for the scraping of
Envirotech’s Landfarm #2 cell 30 and 33. The area being submitted is shown on the attached map, marked by a
green crosshatch.

As a part of the request, Envirotech proposes to place a berm around the stock piles containing the scraped
soil as it has not been proven through analysis that the soil has meet the treatment zone closure performance
standards set in 19.15.36.15.F NMAC. Additionally, Envirotech proposes to implement quarterly vadose zone
monitoring for TPH, BTEX, and chlorides underneath the stock piles to insure there is no migration of
contaminants from the stock piles into native soil. Envirotech will continue vadose zone monitoring on a
quarterly basis for as long as the stock piles are in place. The placement of the stock piles containing the
scraped soil along with maximum storage capacity assuming the stockpiles do not exceed eight (8) feet is
marked by the turquoise crosshatch on the attached map.

Upon completion of removal of the soil from cells 30 and 33, Envirotech wili pull a four {4)-point composite
sample from the native surface of each S-acre cell and analyze it for TPH, BTEX, and chlorides to prove the
prior Landfarm operations did not contaminate the vadose zone by comparing it to the background
concentrations or labratory PQL. Envirotech is currently working on establishing these concentrations for
backgrounds. The analysis from this sampling event will be submitted to the NMOCD for review/approval prior
to the application of a new lift.

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 Ph {505) 632-0615  Fx {505) 632-1865 envirotech-inc.com

Three Springs - 65 Mercado Street, Suite 115, Durangg, €0 81301 Ph {970) 259-0615  Fr (800) 362-1879 infoenvirotech-Inc.com -




Landfarm #2 Unit 5 Scraping Request
Cells 30 and 33
November 2016

in regards to the parameters found in our permit, we are happy to provide the foilowing cubic yard amounts
and depth of the treatment zone for each five (5) acre cell up to this time:

Cell 30: 13,866 cy (~23")
Cell 33: 14,924 cy (~24”)

Envirotech respectfully requests expedition of this matter to be able to serve the Four Corners region
without interruption and plan for future acceptance volume.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter. If you have any questions or require additional
information, please do not hesitate to contact our office at (505) 632-0615.

Respectfully submitted,
Envirotech, inc,

Grég Crhbtree Eric Liese
Environmental Manager Landfarm Coordinator
gcrabtree@envirotech-inc.com landfarm@envirotech-inc.com
5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 Ph(505) 632-0615  Fx (505) 632-1865 enviratech-inc.com

Three Springs « 65 Metcado Street, Suite 115, Durango, (0 81301 Ph (970} 259-0615  Fr (800) 362-1879 info@envirptech-Inc.com




benvirotech

Analytical Laboratory

Analytical Report

Report Summary
Client: Envirotech

Chain Of Custody Number:
Samples Received: 2/10/2016 4:45:00PM
Job Number: Landfarm OH
Work Order: P602013

Project Name/Location: Landfarm 2 Unit 5 1st Qtr
Treatment Zone Sampling

—

/'/—;j—.:
Entire Report Reviewed By: / Date: 2/29/186

Tim Cain, Laboratory Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples submitted to Envirotech’s Analytical Laboratory and were analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document supplied by you, the client, and as such are for your exclusive use
only. The resuits in this report are based on the sample as received unless othenvise noted. Partial or incomplete
reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc. if you have any questions regarding this
analytical report, please don't hesitate to contact Envirotech’s Laboratory Staff,

5796 US Righway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 PR{S0S)611-0615  Fx (5051 632-1865 enratedts 1 com

Three Springs « 65 Mercado Street, Suite 1135, Durango, (0 81301 Ph {8703 259-0615  Fri800} 362-1879 SEStEfy AR le N L e m
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Analytical Laboratory

Envirotech
5796 US HWY 64
Farmington NM, 87401

Project Name:

Praject Number:

Project Manager:

Landfarm 2 Unit § 15t Qir Treatment Zone Sampling

Landfarm OH
Greg Crabtree

29-Feb-16 17:43

Reported:

Analyical Report for Samples

Client Sample ID Lab Sample ID  Matrix Sampled Reecived Contajner

Section 49 P602013-01A Soil 02/10/16 02/10/16 Glass Jar, 4 oz
Section 45 P602013-02A Soil 02/10/16 02/10/16 Glass Jar, 4 oz.
Section 48 P602013-03A Soil 02/10/16 02/10/16 Glass Jar, 4 oz.
Section 44 P602013-04A Suil 02/10/16 02/10/16 Gilass Jar, 4 oz.
Section 47 P602013-05A Soil 02/10/16 02/10/16 Glass Jar, 4 oz.
Section 43 P602013-06A Soil 02/10/16 02/10/16 Glass Jar, 4 oz,
Section 46 P602013-07A Soil 02/10/16 02/10/16 Glass Jar, 4 oz.
Seetion 42 P602013-08A Seil 02/10/16 02/10/16 Glass Jar, 4 oz
Section 41 P602013-09A Soil 02/10/16 02/10/16 Glass Jar, 4 oz.
Section 34 P602013-10A Soil 02/10/16 02/10/16 Glass Jar, 4 oz.
Section 40 P602013-11A Soil 02/10/16 02/10/16 Glass Jar, 4 0z.
Section 33 P602013-12A Soil 02/10/16 02/10/16 Glass Jar, 4 oz.
Section 39 P602013-13A Soil 02/10/16 02/10/16 Glass Jar, 4 oz.
Section 32 P602013-14A Soil 02/10/16 02/10/16 Glass Jar, 4 oz.
Section 28 P602013-15A Soil 02/10/16 02/10/16 Glass Jar, 4 oz.
Section 26 P602013-16A Soil 02/10/16 02/10/16 Glass Jar, 4 oz.
Section 29 P602013-17A Soil 02/10/16 02/10/16 Glass Jar, 4 oz.
Section 30 P602013-18A Soil 02/10/16 02/10/16 Glass Jar, 4 oz.
Section 36 P602013-19A Soil 02/10/16 02/10/16 Glass Jar, 4 oz.
Section 37 P602013-20A Soil 02/10/16 02/10/16 Glass Jar, 4 oz.
Section 38 P602013-21A Soil 02/10/16 02/10/16 Glass Jar, 4 oz,
Section 35 P602013-22A Soil 02/10/16 02/10/16 Glass Jar, 4 oz.
Section 31 P602013-23A Soil 02/10/16 02/10/16 Glass Jar, 4 oz.

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

§796 UUS Highway 64, Farminqtan, HM 87401

Ph{505)612-0615  Fx (50516321865

Three Springs « 65 Mercade Street, Suite 115, Durange, (0 81301

Ph {9704 259-061%  Fr (800} 362-1879
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envirotech

Analytical Laboratory

Envirotech Project Name: Landfarm 2 Unit S 1st Qtr Treatment Zone Sampling
5796 US HWY 64 Project Number: Landfarm OH Reported:
Farmington NM, 87401 Project Manager: Greg Crabtree 29-Feb-16 17:43
Section 33
P602013-12 (Solid)
Reporting
Anaiyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Mcthod Notes

Yolatile Orpanics by EPA 8021

Benzene ND 010 mgkg | 1608007 02/15¢16 02/18/16 EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 0.10 my'kg 1 1608007 02/15/16 02/18/16 EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene ND 010 mgkg 1608007 02/15/16 02/18/16 EPA 8021B
p.m-Xylenc ND 0.20 my'kg 1 1648007 Q21516 02/18/16 EPA 80218
o-Xylene ND 010 mgkg | 1608007 02/15016 021816 EPA 80218
Total Xylenes ND 0.10 mg’kg 1 1608007 02/15/16 02/1816 EPA 8021B
Total BTEX ND 0.10 mg'kg 1 1608007 02/15¢16 0218/16 EPA 8021B
Surragate: 4-Bromochlorabenzene-PID 101 % 30-150 1608007 0215016 04i8s EP4 80218
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 200 mgkg ) 1608007 02:15/16 0218716 EPA 8015D
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 78.8 250 mgkg 1 1608014 021516 018716 EPA 8015D
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-flnorvbenzene-FID 92.4 % 30-150 1608007 0215116 021816 EFA 8015D
Surrogate: n-Nowane 79.7% 50-200 1608014 0215716 v1816 EPA 8015D
Cation/Anion Analysis

Chloride 84.3 200 mgkg 1608023 02/19/16 02/22/16 EPA 300.0

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, inc.

$796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NK 87401 Ph{503)632-0615  Fx1505] 632-1865
Three Springs - 55 Mercado Street, Sulte 115, Duranga, €0 81301 Ph {970} 259-0615  Fr{800} 362-1879
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Analytical Laboratory

Envirotech Project Name: Landfarm 2 Unit 5 1st Qtr Treatment Zone Sampling
5796 US HWY 64 Project Number: Landfarm OH
Farmington NM, 87401 Project Manager: Cireg Crabiree

Reported:
29-Feb-16 17:43

Section 30

PG602013-18 (Solid)
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Yolatile Organics by EPA 8021
Benzene ND 0.10 mgkg l 1608007 02/15/16 02/29/16 EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 0.10 mgky t 1608007 02/15/16 02:23/16 FPAS21B
Cthyibenzene ND 0.10 mg’kg i 1608007 02/15/16 02:23/16 EPA 8021B
p.m-Xylcne ND 020 mgkg ] 1608007 021516 022316 EPA 3021B
o-Xylene ND 0.10 mg/kg [ 1608007 02/15/16 02623416 EPA BB
Total Xylenes ND 0.10  mgkg | 1608007 02/15/16 02123116 EPA 8021B
Total BTEX ND 0.10 mg’kg 1 1608007 02/15/16 022316 EPA 80218
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID 9972, 50.130 1608007 02/15/16 02/13;;6 FPA 80218
Nonhalogenated Organics bv 8015
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 20.0 mgkg | 1608007 02/15/16 02/23/16 EPA B01SD
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 25.0 mg/kg { 1608014 02/15/16 02/19/16 EPA 8015D
Surrogate: 1-Chlaro-d4-flunrobenzene-FID 91.8% 50-150 1608007 02/15/16 0223116 EPA 8015D
Surrogate: n-Nonane 86.4 % $50-200 1608014 0213716 0219:16 EP4 8015D
Cation/Anion Analysis
Chloride ND 20.0 mg'kg H 1608023 02/19/16 02/22/16 EPA 300.0

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5296 US Highway &4, Fanmington, B 87401 Ph{5051632-0615  Fx(505] 632-1865
Three Springs « 65 Mercado Street, Suite 115, Durango, (0 81301 Ph (9705 259-0615  Fri8001 362-1879
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Analytical Laboratory

Envirotech Project Name: Landfarm 2 Unit 5 1st Qtr Treatment Zone Sampling
5796 US HWY 64 Project Number: Landfarm OH
Farmingion NM, 87401 Project Manager: Greg Crabtree

Reported:
29-Feb-16 17:43

Volatile Organics by EPA 8021 - Quality Control
Envirotech Analytical Laboratory

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Anatyte Resubt Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1608007 - Purge and Trap EPA 5030A
Blank (1608007-BL.K1) Prepared: 15-Feb-16 Analyzed: 17-Feb-16
Benzene ND .10 mgkg
Toluene WD 0.10 "
Ethylbenzenc ND 0.10 "
p.m-Xylene ND 0.20 "
o-Xylene ND 0.10 ”
Total Xylenes ND 0.10 N
Total BTEX ND 0.10 N
Surragate: 4-Bromocilorobenzene-PID 0159 “ n.160) 99.3 S-150
LCS (1608007-BS1) Prepared: 15-Feb-16 Amalyzed: 18-Feb-16
Benzene 9.85 0.10 mgkg 10.0 98.5 70-130
Toluene 9.79 030 M 10.0 919 70-130
Ethylbenzene 2.90 0.10 " 10.0 99.1 70-130
p-Xylene 19.8 0.20 - 20,0 98.9 70-130
o-Xylene 9.69 6.10 " 10.0 96.9 T0-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromuchlorobenzene-PID 0.162 " 0.160 m 30-150
Matrix Spike (1608007-MS1) Source: P602013-01 Prepared: 15-Feb-16 Analyzed: 18-Feb-16
Benzene 10.6 0.10  mgkg 10.0 ND 106 54.3-133
Toluene 10.6 0.10 " 10,0 019 104 61.4-130
Ethylbenzene 10.5 0.10 " 10.0 ND 106 61.4.133
p.m-Xylene 212 0.20 " 20,0 0.21 105 63.3-131
o-Xyleae 103 0.10 " 10.0 ND 103 63.3<131
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PHD 0.162 " 0.160 101 30-130
Matrix Splke Dup (1608007-MSD1) Source: P602013-01 Prepared: 15-Fcb-16 Analyzed: |8-Feb-16
Benzene 10.5 010 mgkeg 10.0 ND 105 54.3-133 1.08 20
Tolucne 0.5 0.10 " 10.0 0.19 {03 61.4-130 0.856 20
Ethylbenzene 10.5 0.10 " 0.0 ND s 61.4-133 0.515 20
p.m-Xylene 211 0.20 " 20.0 0.2} 104 63.3-13} 0.460 20
o-Xylene 103 0.10 M 10.0 ND 103 63.3-131 0181 20
Surrugate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID 16! d 0.160 100 S0-150

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, uniess approved by Envirotech, inc.

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, N 87401 Ph{5853)632-0615 Fx (5051632-1865

Three Springs - 65 Mercado Street, Suite 115, Buranga, (0 81301 Ph {970} 259-0615  Fr{800) 362-1879
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Analytical Laboratory

Envirotech
5796 US HWY 64
Farmington NM, 87401

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Landfarm 2 Unit § 1st Qtr Treatment Zone Sampling

Landfarnm OH
Gireg Crabiree

Reported:
29-Feb-16 17:43

Volatile Organics by EPA 8021 - Quality Control

Envirotech Analytical Laboratory

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Resalt %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1608010 - Purge and Trap EPA S030A
Blank (1608010-B!.K1) Prepared: 15-Feb-16 Analyzed: 23-Feb-16
Benzene ND 0.0 mgke
Toluene ND 0.10 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 "
p.m-Xylence ND 0.20 "
o-Xylene ND n.l1o "
Total Xylenes ND 0.10 "
Total BTEX ND 0.10 "
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorohenzene-PID 0.160 " 0.160 100 30-150
LCS (1608010-BS1) Preparcd: 15-Feb-{6 Analyzed: 23-Feb-16
Benzene 10.7 0.10 mg'kg 10.0 107 70-130
Toluene 10.6 0.10 " 10.0 106 70-130
Ethyibenzenc 10.7 0.10 " 10.0 107 70-130
p.m-Xylene 213 0.20 " 200 106 70-130
o-Xylene 104 0.10 " 100 104 70-130
Surrogate: 3-Bromochlorobenzene-PID 0.162 " 0.160 i 50-150
Matrix Spike (1608010-MS1) Source: P602013-21 Prepared: 15-Feb-16 Analyzed: 23-Feb-16
Benzene 10.6 0,10 meke 10.0 ND 106 54.3-133
Toluene 10.5 0.10 " 10.0 ND 106 61.4-130
Fthyibenzene 106 0.10 " 10.0 ND 106 61.4-133
pan-Xylene 201 0.20 " 200 ND 106 63.3-131
o-Xylene 104 0.10 " 10.0 ND 104 63.3-131
Surrogate: A-Bromochlornbenzene-PID 0.163 - 0.]60 102 S0-[30
Matrix Spike Dup (1608010-MSD1) Source: P602013-21 Prepared: 15-Feb-16 Analyzed: 23-Feb-16
Benzene 1o 010 mgkp 100 KD 110 54.3-13} 3199 20
Toluene 1o 0.10 " 10.0 ND 10 61.4-130 4.27 20
Ethyibenzene 1.1 0o “ 10.0 ND 1A} 61.4-133 4,32 20
pm-Xykne 20 0.20 - 20.0 ND 110 63.3-134 4.15 20
o-Xylene 108 0.10 ° 100 ND 108 63.3-131 4.16 20
Surrogate: $-Bromuchlorobenzene-PID 0.163 4 0.160 102 $0-150

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 US Highway &4, Famington, MM 87401

Ph{505)632-0615 Fx {505} 632-1865

Three Springs - 65 Mercads Street, Suite 115, Durango, (9 81301

Ph {9703 259-0515  Fr{800] 362-1879
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Analytical Laboratory

Envirotech Project Name: Landfarm 2 Unit § 1st Qur Treatment Zone Sampling

5796 US HWY 64 Project Number: Landfarm OH Reported:

Farmington NM, 87401 Project Manager: Greg Crabtree 29-Feb-16 17:43

Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - Quality Control
Envirotech Analytical Laboratory
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1608007 - Purge and Trap EPA S030A
Blank (1608007-BLKI) Prepared; 15-Feb-16 Analyzed: 17-Feb-16
Gusoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 20,0 mykg
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorebenzene-FID 0.154 ” 0.160 96.2 30-150
LCS (1608007-BS1) Prepared: |5-Feh-16 Analyzed: 18-Feb-16
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 115 200 mgkyg 106 108 70-130
Surrogate. 1-Chloro-4-fluorohenzene-Fil) 0.151 = 0.160 94.1 50-150
Matrix Spike (1608007-MS1) Source: P602013-01 Prepared: 15-Feb-16 Analyzed: 18-Feb-16
Gasoline Range Organics {C6-C10) 122 200 mgkg 106 ND 115 70-130
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-d-flunrobenzene-FID 0.15¢ " 0.160 94.2 30-150
Matrix Spike Dup (1608007-MSD1) Source: P602013-01 Prepared; 15-Feb-16 Analyzed: 18-Feb-16
Gasoline Range Organics {(C6-C10) 18 200  mgke 106 ND 1331 70-130 343 20
Surrogate: 1-Chlore-$-fluorobenzene-FID 0.148 - 0.1640 927 30-150

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Phi505612-0615 Fx (505} 632- 1865

Three Springs - 65 Mercado Street, Suite 115, Buranga, (0 81301

Ph {970} 159-0615  Fr{BOQ) 362-1879
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Analytical Laboratory

Envirotech
5796 US HWY 64
Farmington NM, 87401

Project Name:

Project Number:
Project Manager:

Landfarm 2 Unit § 15t Qtr Treatment Zone Sampling

Landfarm OH
Greg Crabiree

Reported:
29-Feb-16 17:43

Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - Quality Control

Envirotech Analytical Laboratory
Reporting Spike Source RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result Y%REC RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1608010 - Purge and Trap EPA 5030A
Blank (1608010-BL K1) Prepared: 15-Feb-16 Analyzed: 23-Feb-16
Gasoline Range Organics {C6-C10) ND 200  mgke
Surragate: 1-Chioro-4-fluorobenzene-FID 0444 " 0.160 .0
LCS (1608010-BS1) Prepared: 15-Feb-16 Analyzed: 23-
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 17 200 mg'kg 106 HE
Surragate: 1-Cliloro-d4-flusrobenzene-FID 0.150 “ 0.160 93.5
Matrix Spike (1608010-MS1) Source: P602013-21 Prepared: 15-Feb-16 Analyzed:
Gasoline Range Qrganics (C6-C10) 116 20.0 mgke 106 ND 1o
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-F10 0.149 " 0.160 913
Matrix Spike Dup (1608010-MSD1) Source: P602013-21 Prepared: 15-Feb-16 Analyzed: 23-
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 19 200 mg/kg 106 ND 13 246 20
Surrogate: [-Chioro-4-jlusrobenzene-FIU) a.147 " 0.160 "y

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, inc.

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, N 87401

Phi5D5¥632-061%  Fe (5051 632-1865

Three Springs » 65 Mercada Street, Suite 113, Durango, (0 81301

Ph{9703259-0615 Fr {800 362-1879
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Analytical Laboratory

Envirotech
5796 US HWY 64
Farminglon NM, §7401

Project Name:

Project Number:
Project Manager:

Landfarm 2 Unit 5 15t Qur Treatment Zone Sampling

Landfarm OH
Greg Crabtree

Reported:
29-Feb-16 17:43

Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - Quality Control

Envirotech Analytical Laboratory
Reporting Spike Source RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1608014 - DRO Extraction EPA 3550M
Blank (1608014-B1,K1) Prepared: 15-Feb-16 Analyzed: 17-Feb-16
Diesel Range Organics {C10-C28) ND 230 mykg
Surrogate: n-Nonane Jo.6 - 0.0 nl 30200
LCS (1608014-BS1) Prepared: 15-Feb-16 Analyzed: 17-Feb-16
Diesel Range Organics {C10-C28) an 250  mgkg 500 94.4 38-132
Surrogate: i-Novwase 42.5 - Jjo.o §9.9 30-200
Matrix Spike (1608014-MS1) Source: P602013-01 Prepared: 15-Feb-16 Analyzed: 17-Feb-16
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 3430 250 wmgke 500 210 43,5 38-132
Surrogate: n-Nonane 48.1 - 0.0 96.1 50-200
Matrix Spike Dup (1608014-MSD1) Source: P602013-01 Prepared: 15-Feb-16 Analyzed: 18-Feb-16
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 30 250  mgkg 500 240 100 793 20
Surrogate: n-Nonane 50.0 " s0.0 100

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, uniess approved by Envirctech, Inc.

5796 S Highway 64, Farmington, HM §750

Ph(5053612-0615  Fx {505 632-1865

Three Springs - 65 Mercada Street, Suite 1135, Durango, (0 §1301

Ph (370} 259-0615  Fr (8001 362-1679
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Analytical Laboratory

Envirotech Project Name: Landfarm 2 Unit § 1st Qtr Treatment Zone Sampling

5796 US HWY 64 Project Number: Landfarm OH Reported:

Farmington NM. 87401 Project Manager: Gireg Craburee 29-Feb-16 [7:43

Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - Quality Control
Envirotech Analytical Laboratery
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result YoREC Limits RPD Limit Noles
Batch 1608015 - DRO Extraction EPA 3550M
Blank (1608015-BLK1) Prepared: 16-Feb-16 Analyzed: 19-Feb-16
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 250 wmgkg
Surrogate: n-Nonane 49.0 ” so.0 9280 50.200
LCS (1608015-BS1) Pmpnred lG-Fehwl 6 Analyzed: 19-Feb-16
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 537 230 mgkg 500 107 18-132
Surrogate: n-Nonane 508 " 3500 102 50-200
Matrix Spike (1608015-MS1) Source: P602013-21 Prepared: 16-Feh-16 Analyzed: 19-Feh-16
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 691 250 mg/kg 500 216 95.0 38-132
Surrogate: n-Nonane 47.3 - s0.0 94.6 S0.200
Matrix Spike Dup (1608015-MSD1) Source: P602013-21 Prepared: 16-Feb-16 Analyzed: 19-Feb-16
Dicsel Range Organics (C10-C28) 685 250 mp'kg 500 216 9338 38-132 0.882 20
Surrogate: n-Nonane 484 ~ $0.0 96.7 50-200

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.
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Analytical Laboratory

Envirotech Project Name: Landfarm 2 Unit 5 1st Qur Treatment Zone Sampling

5796 US HWY 64 Project Number: Landfarm OH Reported:

Farmington NM, 87401 Project Manager: Greg Crablree 29-Feb-16 17:43

Cation/Anion Analysis - Quality Control
Envirotech Analytical Laboratory
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1608023 - Anion Extraction EPA 300.0
Blank (1608023-BLK1) Prepared: 19-Feb-16 Analyzed: 22-Feb-16
Chloride ND 200 mgke
LCS (1608023-BS1) ) Prepared: 19-Feb-16 Analyzed: 22-Feb-16
Chloride 475 20.0 mgkg 500 95.0 90-110
Matrix Spike (1608023-MS1) Source: P602013-01 Prepared: 19-Feb-16 Analyzed: 22-Feb-16
Chloride 302 200  mgkg 500 KD 100 80-120
Matrix Spike Dup (1608023-MSD1) Source: P602013-01 Prepared: 19-Feb-16 Analyzed: 22-Feb-16
Chloride 490 200  myke 500 ND 98.1 80-120 232 20

Partial or incompiete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796US Highway 64, Farmington, KM 87401
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Analytical Laboratory

Envirotech Project Name: Landfarm 2 Unit 5 1st Qtr Treatment Zone Sampling

5796 US HWY 64 Project Number: Landfarm OH Reported:

Farmington NM, 87401 Project Manager: Greg Crabtree 29-Feb-16 17:43

Cation/Anion Analysis ~ Quality Control
Envirotech Analytical Laboratory
Reporting Spike Sonrce %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits Limit Notcs
Batch 1608024 - Anign Extraction EPA 300.0
Biank (1608024-BLK1) Prepared: 19-Feb-16 Analyzed: 26-Feb-16
Chiloride ND 200 mgie
LCS (1608024-BS1) Prepared: 19-Feb-16 Analyzed: 26-Feb-16
Chloride 481 20.0 mg/kg 500 96.2 90-110
Matrix Spike (1608024-MS1) Source: P602013-21 Prepared; 19-Feb-16 Analyzed: 26-Feb-16
Chioride 583 200 mgkg 500 96.0 97.5 80-120
Matrix Spike Dup (1608024-MSD1) Source: P602013-21 Prepared: 19-Feb-16 Analyzed: 26-Feb-16
Chloride 702 200 mgkg 500 96.0 121 80-120 20 SPK1

Partial or incomplete repraduction of this report is prohibited, uniess approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 US Highway 64, Famingtes, NM §740¢
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Analytical Laboratory

Envirotech Project Name: Landfarm 2 Unit 5 1st Qur Treatment Zone Sampling
5796 US HWY 64 Project Number: Landfarm OH Reported:
Farmington NM, 87401 Project Managey: Greg Crabtree 29-Feb-16 17:43

Notes and Definitions

SPKI1 The spike recovery is outside of quality control limits.
DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported

dry Saniple results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.
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envirotech

June 2, 2015

Mr. Brad Jones

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
1220 South St. Francis Drive

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

RE: ENVIROTECH'S REQUEST FOR AN ADDITIONAL LIFT FOR:
CELL 111N LANDFARM #2

Dear Mr. Jones:

Attached please find analytical documentation supporting our request for the application of an initial lift for
Envirotech's Land Farm #2, Cell 11, located at #43 Road 7175, South of Bloomfield, New Mexico. On July 30, 2014,
the NMOCD approved the removal of approximately 15,000 cubic yards of remediated soil from Cell 11; to be
stockpiled in a designated bermed area; and utilized for stabilization and/or solidification of incoming drilling mud,
tank bottoms, and sludge. After removal of the remediated soil, the area was sampled again to prove that native soil
had been reached and that all remediated soil had been removed from the cell. Attached you will find a map marked
by a green crosshatch design, designating Cell 11. Additionally, you will also find the analysis showing native soil has
been reached, a copy of the NMOCD approval to remove the remediated soil, as well as a copy of the initial
background analysis from sampling of Landfarm 2 prior to its opening in 1993.

Cell 11 has passed analysis for total petroleum hydrocarbons, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes, and
chlorides (see attached Laboratory Results). The BTEX and benzene results are reported in parts per billion (ug/Kg)
and the TPH and chioride results are reported in parts per million (mg/Kg). Envirotech hereby requests this cell be
approved for an initial lift.

Due to the unusually large amounts of contaminated soil Envirotech has accepted recently, our Landfarm #2 suffers
limited space constraints. Envirotech respectfully requests expedition of this matter to be able to serve the Four
Corners region without interruption.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter. If you have any questions or require additional information, please
do not hesitate to contact our office at (505) 632-0615.

Respectfully submitted,
Envirotech, Inc.
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State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Susana Martinez

Governor
David Martin David R. Catanach, Division Director
Cabinet Secretary Cil Conservation Division

Brett F. Woods, Ph.D.
Deputy Cabinet Secretary

March 10, 2015

Kendra Runung

Envirotech, Inc.

5796 US Highway 64
Farmington, New Mexico 87401

RE:  Vadose Zone Demonstration and Additional Lift Request for Cell 16
Envirotech, Inc. .
Commercial Landfarm #2: Permit NM1-011
Location: NW/4 Section 6, Township 26 North, Range 10 West, NMPM
San Juan County, New Mexico

Dear Ms. Runung:

The Oil Conservation Division (OCD) has reviewed Envirotech, Inc.’s {Envirotech) demenstration and
request, dated March 6, 2015, to demonstrate that after the removal of all remediated soils from the Cell for the
stabilization and/or solidification of incoming drilling mud, tank bottoms, and sludge the landfarm operations
did not contaminate the vadose zone and to grant approval to apply a six-inch lift of petroleum hydrocarbon-
contaminated soils for remediation to the following cell(s). Cell 16.

Based upon the analytical results provided, OCD hereby grants Envirotech approval to apply an additional six-
inch lift of contaminated soils to the above referenced landfarm cell(s). Please note that by applying a six-inch
lift of petroleum hydrocarbon-contaminated soils for remediation to Cell 16 Envirotech must re-initiate
trealment zone monitoring and resume vadose zone monitoring. The vadose zone monitoring depth must be 2-
3 foot zone below the original native ground surface.

Please be advised that approval of this request does not relieve Envirotech of liability should operations result
in pollution of surface water, ground water or the environment. Nor does approval relieve Envirotech of its
responsibility to comply with any other applicable governmental authority's rules and regulations.

If there are any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me at {505) 476-3487 or
brad.a.jones(@state.nm.us. '

Sincerely,

Brad A. Jo
Environmental Engineer

BAlibaj
Attachment: Facility Map (Date: January I, 2013)

cc: OCD District 1IE Office, Aztec
1220 South St. Francis Drive » Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505
Phone (505) 476-3460 « Fax (505) 476-3462 - www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd



BT (A2 Ths N (oL L P I o Lk L (o B o A Vo U L LI A L vt vt ey LYSELvim
B7 &i’ BE g\“% B9 [0 |BTT [B1Z (BT (674 [B75 [B6 [B17 [B18 819 [BZ0 |BZT [BZZ {BZ3 876
92 3

\i\:\
Cy [CT0 oI T2 c1ac14 CT5 [CT5 [CT7 0-4"'(:19 CZ0{C2T [C2Z {CZ3y] [

|/ A Yo N | R | ¥ E) o U7 [UEN] LU AU OES 104 T5 |06 |OY7 [OTB ™ |DTY {020 (D21 D22 D23 |024 025 (D26 I

N 9

F1 Fe F3 L (] F& Fi FE FY F1d P P T e P T TP T TF T [F20 [F2T JF22 [F23 T8 [F5 |F28

e
\
GT G2 |GJ [GF G5 1GE [G7 [GF [GF (G0 [CTT G% T3 [G1A G5 JGT1E [GT7 [GTE [GT9 [G20 |G2T G227 |BZ3 B2 [G5 [G26

#
T [HZ ¥ A5 |A6 (A7 H'H?Fm 310V 240 2 e AT 1(:// O [H20 [RZT [HZZ [HZ3 {Hel ARSS [RZ8
NN
k| Tz |13 £} HS"'T!H—V—‘hr_rIb LA 1 R LA R IR AN 07 T8 [TT9 (120 [T2T {122 |23 {128 |15 (125
IR Nt S 1 N S W L= N 1 P O - O K O W TS ‘é.nu I [J20 (32T (022 (327 (I8 15 [1%
/4 I
// R R IRE™
GRS |t €St (1M | Bt S | | {5 | | L‘I?‘ 19120 Li!liﬁ I3 | 2F {75 [L26
4 ) 107
I L AT L LT T I S L L R ) T V22 (V2T [T
T N2 N3 N7 [N [Ng— N1 JNTT JNTZ JNT3 N2 T |NEZ [NZ3
OT (02 {03 (0% (05 [0 {07 (08 |08 [O70 [oTT o1 {013 o138~ [OTs ?/
7‘% I | o N 1" R A 1ok B b DA | K P 24 1 O :%?JNPEL'NERO'W
A
52 A8 10 [ AT 1< R L B [0 G L (SRR TS H1 (AF ) O (WX I0 L L LANDFARM 2 GATED
/ / 477 4 ENTRANCES
Ry [RE| R [RT0 [RYT[R7Z RT3 RAET .
Y,
?/ /.‘:E g7 [SE (ST [ST0 ST | 2575
A dxé A L A R L N (O VA LGN R R I1bl LANDFARM 2 GATED
% {éé ENTRANCES
{0y UL =] Ui oy g |ok1Y) LAY 13 V
3]
VT [V |VF [VF V5 w7 VE'—KF\ T [VIT VT2 //{-Q'OF
WT [WZ VY bWT'WTWB WV W’I‘U'y/@@\,q
)& B ¥4 !(;-luxa X5 X6 X7 |X8|X9 V‘ ®
' e
YT Y2 |3 {3 (V5 V8 |°7 |78 3
(Al r44 4 r<s Fa+) Fiil r4j
T m;i?—j KA TARS /_/
i “‘“f””/ - KEY ENVIROTECH
HESVd — NMOCD PERMITTED
5 ACRE CELL LABELS AND OUTLINE
\ / @ LANDFARM # 2
FT] CELL LABELS 5 ACRE CELLS
[] UNFARMABLE AREA OUTLINE
SCALE: NTS REV
FIGURE NO.
D BLENDING FACILITY PROJECT NO.
REVISIONS

BLENDING STOCKPILES

WELLSITES

NO.| DATE BY DESCRIFTION

——— PIPELINES

MAP ORWN [Jxa [ 1/11/13 [ 8ASE DRWN | |

—— 40 FOOT PIPELINE R.O.W.
——6 GATES

FIELD QFFICE

—3 envirotech

5796 U.5. HIGHWAY 64, FARMINGTON, NM 87401 505-632-0615




'éenvirotech

-March 6, 2015

SECTN T MY
BECEN

r . SRR WA )

05 HAR - P 319
Mr. Brad Jones
New Mexico Qil Conservation Division
1220 South St. Francis Drive
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

RE: ENVIROTECH'S REQUEST FOR AN ADDITIONAL LIFT FOR:
CELL 16 1N LANDFARM #2

Dear Mr. Jones:

Attached please find analytical documentation supporting our request for the application of an initial lift for
Envirotech's Land Farm #2, Cell 16, located at #43 Road 7175, South of Bloomfield, New Mexico. On July 30, 2014,
the NMOCD approved the removal of approximately 15,000 cubic yards of remediated soil from Cell 16; to be
stockpiled in a designated bermed aree; and utilized for stabilization and/or solidification of incoming drilling mud,
tank bottoms, and sludge. After removal of the remediated soil, the area was sampled again to prove that native soil
had been reached and that all remediated soil had been removed from the cell. Attached you will find a map marked
by a green crosshatch design, designating Cell 16. Additionally, you will also find the analysis showing native seil has
been reached, a copy of the NMOCD approval to remove the remediated soil, as well as a copy of the initial
background analysis from sampling of Landfarm 2 prior to its opening in 1993.

Cell 16 has passed analysis for total petroleum hydrocarbons, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes, and
chlorides (see attached Laboratory Results), The BTEX and benzene results are reported in parts per billion (ug/Kg)
and the TPH and chloride results are reported in parts per million (mg/Kg). Envirotech hereby requests this cell be
approved for an initial lift.

Due to the unusually large amounts of contaminated soil Envirotech has accepted recently, our Landfarm #2 suffers
limited space constraints. Envirotech respectfully requests expedition of this matter to be able to serve the Four
Corners region without interruption,

Thank you for your consideration in this matter. If you have any questions or require additional information, please
do not hesitate to contact our office at (505) 632-0615,

Respectfully submitted,
Envirotech, Inc.

Greg Crabtree Kendra Runung
Environmental Manager Waste Coordinator
acrabtree@envirotech-inc.com krunung@envirotech-inc.com
5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 Ph (505} 632-0615  Fx (505) 632-1865 envirotech-inc.com

Three Springs - 65 Mercado Street, Suite 115, Durango, €0 81301 Ph (970} 259-0615  Fr (800} 362-1879 info@envirotech-inc.com
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Analytical Laboratory

=

Analytical Report

Report Summary
Client: Envirotech
Chain Of Custody Number: 17633
Samples Received: 12/18/2014 1:09:00PM
Job Number: [none]
Work Order. P412069

Project Name/Location: Scrapping Cohﬂrmation

%—-——"
/
-7/ ?

Entire Report Reviewed By: / Date: 12/24/14

Tim Cain, Laboratory Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples submitted to Envirotech's Analytical Laboratory and were analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document supplied by you, the client, and as such are for your exclusive use
only. The results in this report are based on the sample as received unless otherwise noted. Partial or incomplete
reproduction of this report is prohibited, uniess approved by Enviratech, Inc. If you have any questions regarding this
analytical report, please don't hesitate to contact Envirotech’s Laboratory Staff.

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87400 Ph (505} 632-0615  Fx{505) 632-1865 ‘ anwitotagi-inc.com

Three Springs - 65 Mercado Street, Suite 115, Durango, (0 81301 Ph (970} 259-0615  Fr {800) 362-1879 laboratpry@envitotech-inc,com
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" envirotech

Analytical Laboratory

Envirotech
5796 US HWY 64
Farmington NM, 87401

Project Name: Scrapping Confirmation
Project Number;
Project Manager: Kendra Runung

Reported:
24-Dec-14 13,35

Client Sample ID

Analyical Report for Samples

Lab Sample 1D Matrix

Sampled Received Container
Cell 11 P412069-01A Soil 12/18/14 12/18/14 Glass Jar, 4 oz,
Cell 16 P412069-02A Soil 12/18/14 12/18/14 Glass Jar, 4 oz.

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph (5056320615 Fx{505) 632-1865

enviroted-in.com

Three Springs - 65 Mercade Street, Suite 115, Burange, (0 81301 Ph {970) 259-0615  Fr{800) 362-1879

laborstoryZenvirotech-inc.cim
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envirotech

Analytical Laboratory

P412065-02 (Solid)

Envirotech Project Name: Scrapping Confirmation

5796 US HWY 64 Project Number: Reported:

Farmington NM, 87401 Project Manager: Kendra Runung 24-Dec-14 13:35
Cell 16

Reporting

Analyte Resull Limit ~ Unies Dilution Batch Prepared Analyred Method Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021
Benzene ND 010 mgkg 1 1458042 12/19/14 1424714 EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 0.10 mg'kg 1 1458042 12/39/14 1224714 EPA BO21B
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 mgkg 1 1451042 12019714 12124414 EPA 8021B
p,m-Xylene ND 0.20 mg/kg 1 1451042 12/19/t4 12/24/14 BPA BO21B
o-Xylene ND 0.10 mgfkg 1 1451042 12/19/14 122414 EPA 80218
Total Xylenes ND 0,10  mgkg 1 1451042 12/19/14 12724714 EFFA 8021B
Total BTEX ND 0.10 mgkg 1 1451042 12/19414 12/24/14 EPA 80218
Surrogate: 4-Bromochiorahenzene-10 104 % 30-130 T451042 12719714 1223413 EPA8G2E
Nonhalogenated Qrganics by 8015
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 998 mgkg | 1451042 1219114 12124114 EPA 8015D
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 300 mgkg | 1451041 12/19/14 12/22/14 EPA 015D
Surragate: o-Terphenvt 109 % 30-200 1451047 12/19'14 1222404 EPA 80I5D
Surrogate; 4-Bromochiarohenzene-FID 927 % 30-150 1451042 12/19414 122344 EPA 80ISD
Cation/Anion Analysis
Chloride ND 986 mg/kg 1 1451043 12/19/14 12/22/t4 EPA 300.0

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph (505)632-0615  Fx {505)632-1865

Three Springs - 65 Mercado Street, Suite 115, Durango, (0 81301

Ph (570) 259-0615  Fr(800) 362-1879

gnvisotech-ing.com

lsborator yi@envisotech-inc.com
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Analytical Laboratory

Envirotech
5796 US HWY 64
Farmington NM, 87401

Project Name:
Project Number:

Project Manager:

Kendra Runung

Scrapping Confirmation

Reported:
24-Dec-14 13:35

Envirotech Analytical Laboratory

Volatile Organics by EPA 8021 - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result UREC Limiis RPD Limit Nates
Batch 1451042 - Purge and Trap EPA 5030A
Blank {1451042-BLK1} Prepared: [9-Dec-14 Analyzed: 23-Dec- 14
Benzgne ND 0.10 ma/kg
Taluene ND 0.10 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 "
p.m-Xylene ND 0.20 "
o-Xylene 0.15 0.10 '
Total Xylenes 015 0.10 "
Total BTEX 015 0.10 "
Surragate; 4-Hromochiorohenzene-PID 0417 - 0.400 104 30-150
LCS (1451042-BS1) Prepared: 19-Dec-14 Analyzed: 23-Dec-14
Benzene 217 010 mgkg 19.9 109 15-125
Toluene 224 0.10 " 19.9 112 70-125
Ethylbenzenc 225 0.10 " 19.9 113 75-125
p.m-Xylene 458 0.20 " 399 115 80-125
o Xylene 226 0.10 " 19.9 113 15125
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorohenzene-FiD 0417 ” 0.399 105 30-150
Matrix Spike (1451042-M51) Source: P412067-01 Prepared: 19-Dec-14 Analyzed: 23-Dec-14
Benzene 223 0.10 me/kg 200 ND 12 75-125
Toluene 229 0.10 " 20.0 ND 115 70-125
Ethylbenzene 230 0.1¢ " 20,0 ND 115 75-125
pamn-Xylene 46,5 0.20 " 40.0 ND 116 80-125
o-Xylene 231 010 " 200 ND 115 75-125
Surrogate: 4-Bromochiorohenzene-FID 0.4i6 " 0.400 104 30-150
Matrix Spike Dup {1451042-MSD1) Source: P412067-01 Prepared: 19-Dec-14 Analyzed: 23-Dec-14
Benzene 224 0o meke 20.0 ND 112 75-125 0,464 15
Toluene 229 0.10 b 200 ND 113 F0-125 0.121 15
Ethylhensenc 23.2 010 " 20,0 ND 116 75-125 1.07 15
p.m-Xylene 46.4 0.20 " 40,0 ND 16 80-125 0.221 15
o-Xylene 232 0.1¢ b 200 ND 116 75-125 0712 15
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID 8402 " 0.400 10! 30-150

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5795 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph (505} 632-0615  Fx (505} 632-1865

Three Springs + 65 Mercado Street, Suite 115, Burango, (0 81301

Ph (970} 259-0615  Fr{800) 362-1879

envitetach-ine.com

laboratoryZenvirotech-inc.com
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Analytical Laboratory

Envirotech
5796 US HWY 64
Farmington NM, 87401

Project Name; Scrapping Confirmation
Project Number:

Project Manager: Kendra Runung

Reported:
24-Dec-14 13:35

Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - Quality Control

Envirotech Anpalytical Laboratory

Reporting, Spike Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result SeREC Linits RPD) Limit Notes
Batch 1451041 - DRO Extraction EPA 3550M
Blank (1451041-BLK1}) Prepared: 19-Dec-14 Analyzed: 22-Dec-14
Diesel Range Organies (C10-C28) NI 30,6 mgkg '
Surrogaie: o-Terpheny! 42.7 " 4.0 107 30-200
LCS (1451041-BS1) Prepared: 19-Dec-14 Analyzed: 22-Dec-14
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 535 300 mgkg 500 107 38.132
Surrogate: o-Terphemd 44.2 " $0.0 11 50-200
Matrix Spike (1451041-MS1) Source: P412067-01 Prepared: 19-Dec-14 Analyzed: 22-Dec-14
Diesel Range Organics {(C10-C28) 691 300 mg/kg 500 ND 138 38-132 SPK1
Strrogate: o-Terphenyl 510 ) 40.0 133 30-200
Matrix Spike Dup (1451041-MSD1) Source: P412067-01 Prepared: 19-Dec-14 Analyzed: 22-Dec-14
Diesel Range Organics {C10-C28) 519 259 mafkg 494 ND 116 3R-132 11.7 20
Surragate: o-Terphenyd 472 " 30.9 118 30-200

Partiai or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph {505) 632-0615 Fx{505) 632-1865

Three Springs - 65 Mercado Street, Suite 115, Gurango, (0 81301

Ph (970) 259-0615  Fr{800) 362-1879

anyijoiech-int.com

laboratosyZenvirstech-inc.com
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Envirotech
5796 US HWY 64
Farmington NM, 87401

Project Name: Scrapping Confirmation
Project Number:

Project Manager: Kendra Runung

Reported:
24-Dec-14 13:35

Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - Quality Control
Envirotech Analytical Laboratory

Repoiting Spike Source YREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Naowes
Batch 1451042 - Purge and Trap EPA 5030A
Blank (1451042-BLK1) Prepared: 19-Dec-14 Analyzed: 23-Dec-14
Gasoline Runge Organics (C6-C10) NI 999  mgkg
Surragate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-FID 0373 " 0.400 932 50-150
LCS (1451042-B51) Prepared: 19-Dec-14 Analyzed: 23-Dec-14
Gascline Range Organics (C6-C10) 323 997 mg/kg 2N 11 80-120
Sttrrogate: J-Bromoechiorobenzene-FID 0.374 " 0.399 939 50-130
Matrix Spike (1451042-MS1) Source: P412067-01 Prepared: 19-Dec-14 Analyzed: 23-Dec-14
Gaseline Range Organics (C6-C10Y 325 2.99 mgkg 252 ND 112 75-125
Surragate: 4-Bromochiorobenzene-FID 0.374 " 0.460 9236 50-150
Matrix Spike Dup (1451042-MS8D1) Source: P412067-01 Prepared: 19-Dec-14 Analyzed: 23-Dec-14
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 330 9.99 mg/kg 262 ND 183 75-£25 1.22 15
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-FID 0.361 " 0.460 20.4 30-150

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401
Three Springs « 65 Mercade Street, Suite 115, Burango, 0 81301

Ph(505)632-0615  Fx {505) 632-1865
Ph (970) 259-0615  Fr (800) 362-1879

envliotech-inc.com

iaboratory@envirglech-inc.com
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Analytical Laboratory

Project Name:

Envirotech Scrapping Confirmation

5796 US HWY 64 Project Number: Reported:

Farmington NM, 87401 Project Manager: Kendra Runung 24-Dec-14 13;35

Cation/Anion Analysis - Quality Control
Envirotech Analytical Laboratory
Reporting Spike Source Y%REC RPD

Analyie Resull Limit Units Level Result %eREC Limits RPD Limtit Notes
Batch 1451043 - Anion Extraction EPA 300.0
Blank (1451043-BLK1) Prepared: 19-Dec- 14 Analyzed: 22-Dec-14
Chlorids ND 9.9 mg/kg
LCS (1451043-BS1) Prepared: 19-Dec-14 Analyzed: 22-Dec-14
Chloride 498 9.81 mgkg 491 101 90-110
Matrix Spike (1451043-MS1) Source: P412069-01 Prepared; 19-Dec-14 Analyzea: 22-Dec-14
Chloride 600 987  mgke 494 110 99.4 80-120
Matrix Spike Dup (1451043-MSD1) Source: P412069-01 Prepared: 19-Dec-14 Analyzed: 22-Dec-14
Chloride 613 0.86 mg/kg 493 110 103 80-120 2.44 20

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

§796US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph {505) 632-0615  Fx{505) 632-1365

envireledhinc.com

Three Springs - 65 Mercado Street, Suite 115, Durango, (0 81301

Ph (970) 259-0615  #r{800) 362-1879

laboratoryZenviratech-inc.com
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—3envirotech

Analytical Laboratory

Enviratech Project Name: Scrapping Confirmation
5796 US HWY 64 Project Number: Reported:
Farmington NM, 87401 Project Manager: Kendra Runung 24-Dec-14 13:35

Notes and Definitions

SPK1 The spike recovery for this QC sample is outside of control limits.
DET Analyie DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Nat Reparted

dry Sampic results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, HM 87401 Ph (505) 632-0615  Fx{505) 632-1865 . envirolech-inc.com
Three Springs - 65 Mercade Street, Suite 115, Burango, (0 81301 Ph (970) 259-0615  Fr(800) 362-1879 laboratory@enviroteth-inc.com
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 17633

Client: Project Name / Location: ' ANALYSIS / PARAMETERS
Eavivotecd {4"“79)“‘—{' (;;-:/;,qo,/, o
Email results to: Sampler Name: & =l &
. @ 3
Faane [/ Fonhe T Gaver's 21218, o |z
Client Phone No.: Client No.: Bl £ E £ é T § = w 3 B
. £1 8\ 5|=2|% Ela|ls|2 ot.E
2 <2 =s| [S|B| %8 818
o Sample | Sample No/Volume Proservative | £ | filo|lc| S <| S x| E| E
Sampls No./ Identification Date Time Lab No. of Containers HNO] Mot e/ &, = g &J 3 ﬁ.—;’ 8 8 & (:1:3 St S
Cell U saistey \vorsy  1PY12004-0)| 7~7e= X[ X]X X Ny
Cotd e ity Vyorvr \PANL0Y]-02) 7 ~7o= o« | XX X 1]y

hy

Relinquished by: (Signature) Date | Time | Received by: (Sig% ' Date | Time
W /C-_—-} ‘Wf/‘/ ,1'6? / J‘ r-] %V‘q 'E?

Relinquished by: (Signature) Received by: (Signature}

Sample Matrix
Soilﬁq Solid[[J] Sludge[] Aqueous[] Other[]

[0 Sample(s} dropped off after hours to secure drop coff area. 2 e n . i fh
virorec
- 24, (2.3

Analytical Laboratory

5795 US Highway 64 » Farmington, NM 87401 » 505-632-0615 = Three Springs = 65 Mercado Street, Suite 115, Durange, CO 81301 - loborotory@envirotech-in_cl Page 10 of 10 I
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RECEIVED
State of New Mexico JUL 31 200
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Susana Martinez
Govemor

David Martin Jami Bailey, Division Director
Cabinet Secrstary Oil Consarvation Division

Brett F. Woods, Ph.D.
Daputy Cabinst Secretary

July 30, 2014

Greg Crabtree

Envirotech, Inc.

5796 US Highway 64
Farmington, New Mexico 87401

RE: Request for Approval to Reuse Remediated Sofls for the Stabilization/Solidification of
Drilling Mud, Tank Bottoms, and Sludge
Envirotech, Inc.
Commercial Landfarm #2: Permit NM1-011
Location: NW/4 Section 6, Township 26 North, Range 10 West, NMPM
San Juan County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Crabtree:

The Oil Conservation Division (OCD) has reviewed Envirotech, Inc.’s (Envirotech) request, dated July
25, 2014 and received by OCD on July 29, 2014, to remove approximately 28,317 cubic yards of
remediated soils from Cells 11 and 16; stockpile in a designated bermed area; and utilize the remediated
soils for the stabilization and/or solidification of incoming drilling mud, tank bottoms, and sludge. The
analytical results provided in the request, demonstrates that Envirotech has remediated the contaminated
soils within Cells 11 and 16 to the concentration limits that would allow OCD the authonty approval the
application of additional lift.

OCD hereby grants Envirotech approval to reuse the remediated soils from Cells 11 and 16 for the
stabilization and/or solidification of incoming drilling mud, tank bottoms, and sludge with the following
conditions:

Cells 11 and 16:

¢ Envirotech shali control blowing dust and reduce the potential of fugitive dust emissions while
transferring the remediated soils from Cells 11 and 16 to the designated stockpile area. Pursuant
Paragraph (6) of Subsection C of Section 15 of 19.15.36 NMAC, operational requirements regarding
landfarms, Envirotech may “add moisture, as necessary,” to the remediated soils “to control blowmg
dust.”

¢ Envirotech shall complete a vadose zone monitoring/sampling event in Cells 11 and 16 upon the
removal of the remediated soils to the original native ground surface in each landfarm cell.

. 1f the remediated soils are removed in a phased approach, Envirotech shall complete a vadose
zone monitoring/sampling event upon the removal of the remediated soils to the original native
ground surface within each landfarm cell,

1220 South St. Francis Drive - Santa Fa, New Maxico 87505
Phone (505) 476-3480 » Fax (505) 476-3482 « www.emnsd.state.nim.us/ocd



Envirotech, Inc.

Permit NM1-G1 1

July 30,2014 -
Page 2 of 2

o Envirotech shall comply with the release response provision of Paragraph (5) of Subsection E of
19.15.36.15 NMAC, if “vadose zone sampling results show that the concentrations of TPH, BTEX or
chlorides exceed the higher of the PQL or the background soil concentrations.”

* Envirotech shall obtain OCD approval prior to the placement and application of contaminated
soils within Cells 11 and/or 16.

Stockpiling of Remediated Soils:
* Envirotech shall ensure that the area containing the stockpiled remediated soils be properly
bermed to prevent the collection of surface water run-on and control storm water sun-off.

¢ Envirotech shall ensure that no pooling or ponding of stormwater run-off /on occurs within the
bermed stockpile area. Envirotech shall remove any ponding of precipitation within twenty-four (24)
hours of discovery.

¢ Envirotech shall ensure that the stockpiled remediated soils do not exceed a height of eight (8)
feet.

e Upon placement of soils from Cells 11 and/or 16 within the bermed stockpile area, Envirotech
shal] implement vadose zone sampling beneath the stockpiled soils pursuant to the conditions of
Permit NM1-011 and the transitional requirements of 19.15.36.20 NMAC regarding operations.

* Envirotech shall control blowing dust and reduce the potential of fugitive dust emissions of the
stockpiled remediated soils from leaving the surface waste management facility. Pursuant Paragraph
(6) of Subsection C of Section 15 of 19.15.36 NMAC, operational requirements regarding landfarms,
Envirotech may “add moisture, as necessary,” to the stockpiled remediated soils “to control blowing
dust.” If necessary, QCD may require Envirotech to reduce the height of the stockpiled remediated
soils to address fugitive dust emissions.

Please be advised that approval of this request does not relieve Envirotech of liability should operations
result in pollution of surface water, ground water or the environment. Nor does approval relieve
Envirotech of its responsibility to comply with any other applicable governmental authority's rules and
regulations,

If there are any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me at (505) 476-3487 or
brad.a.jones @state nm.us. :

Sincerely,

Brad
Environmental Engineer

BA/baj
Attachment: Facility Map (dated January 11, 2013)

cc: OCD District Il Office, Aztec
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UNDERGROUND TANK TESTING o SITE ASSESSMENT » SITE REMEDIATION

T = s — Tty

5796 U.S. HIGHWAY 64 - 3014
CE:RMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 87401
ONE: (505) 632-0615

ﬁﬁ%&wﬁﬁ

APR2 7 1993

April 26, 1993 OIL CON Div
\DIsT. 3

Ms. Kathy Brown

State of New Mexico 0il Conservation Division
P.O. Box 2088

State Land Office Building

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

Dear Ms. Brown:

Attached please find the analytical results for the background soil

sample of Landfarm No. 2 as required by our September 29, 1992 Rule
711 permit.

Initially Cell F-17 was sampled. The background levels were higher
than anticipated for TPH and Total Metals. This site was close to

(:) a former natural gas well pad. Subsequently a second sample was
taken from Cell H~14 which we believe is more representative of the
actual average background of the facility.

We appreciate working with your on this landfarm and the many other
areas where you have been so helpful.

Sincerely,

¥TY\<::4.E;H

Morris D. Youn
President

enclosure
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5796 US HIGHWAY 643014 . ' FARMINGTON New Mexico 87401

PHONE: (505) 6320615 o Fax: (505) 632-1865 R E @ E E % E E

LY
[]
r

APR2 7 1993
OiL COd
MODIFIED EPA METHOD 80135 DISY. +
NONHALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
Client: Envirotech Project #: NA
Sample ID: #1 Cell F-17 @ 2’ Date Reported: 23-29-93
Laboratory Number: 4816 Date Sampled: 93-19-93
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Received: 03-19-93
Preservative: Cool Date Analyzed: 03-26-93
Condition: Coal and Intact Analysis Requested: TPH
Det.
‘ Concentration Limit
Parameter {mg/Kg) {mg/Kg)
Gasoline Range (C5 - C1Q) ND 2.1
Diesel Range (Cl0 - C28) 18.3 e.1
€28 - C36 Range ND 2.1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 18.3 Q.1
Method: Method 8015, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics,
Test Methods for Bvaluating Sclid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,
Sept, 1986

ND ~ Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

Comments: Landfarm #2 F-17, Base Line Sample

Analyst Revie



EMN VIROTECH LA.&%@

: 57 5 HIGHWY 64-3014 ° FARMJNGTON Nsw Mz-:mco 87401
PHONE: {505) 632-0615 « FaX:(505) 632-1855 mpEne E
J E o W ' []

APRZ 7.1993.
OiL CON, DIV.
DIST. 3
TRACE METAL ANALYSIS
Client: Envirétech Land Farnm Project #: Na
Sample ID: #1 Cell F-17 @ 2' Date Reported: 23-26-93
Laboratory Numbher: 4816 Date Sampled: 23-19-93
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Received: @3-19-93
Preseyrvative; Cool Date Analyzed: 93-26-93
Condition: : Cool & Intact Analysis Needed: TCLP metals
‘ Det.
Concentration’ Limit
Parameter (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)
ARSENIC a.70 2.001
BARIUM 27.0 9.1
[:) CADMIUM 2.26 a.001
CHROMIUM 8.02 Q.091
LEAD 3.66 Q.001
MERCURY 3.40 0.002
SELENIUM 9.50 2.001
SILVER ND ©.01
Method: Methods 3010, 3020, Aclid Digestion of Aqueous Samples and

Extracts for Total Metals, SW-846, USEPA, Sept. 1986

Methods T7Q6e0QA, 708QA, 7131A, 7191, 747@A, 7421, 7740, 17760A
Analysis of Metals by GFAA and FPLAA, SW-846, USEPA .

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

Comments:

- r ) .
‘Analyst ; Revi



Client:
Sample ID:

Laboratory 10:
ample Matrix:
Condition:

Tk

Envirotach
Landfarm#2
26905 .
Water
Cool/intact

Date Reported.
Date Sampled:
Time Sampled:
Date Recelved:

25058 W, Main Sirest
Farmingion, New Msxico 87401

04/07/93
03/19/93

1235
03/30/93

Lab pH.......cocrerveinrisstisnsnnrneensenas wreetsenenns 8.9 S.u.

Lab Conductivity @ 25° C............ beberenernennans 248 umhos/icm

Total Dissolved Solids @ 180°C.................. <10 mg/L

Total Dissolved Solids (Calo)........cccccveeennee. <10 mg/L

Total Alkalinity 28 CaCO3.....u..cveeecrerevcririnne 87 mg/L

Total Hardness as CaCO3......... srersesesasrens - < mg/L
Bicarbonate as HCOS............. vt 108 mg/L
Carbonate as CO3........ccemrminrisrinnnens 0 mg/iL
Hydroxide as OH.................... SR 0 mg/L
Chloride.....cco i cissssnaceeiara 51 mg/L
Sulfale.....ocoevereeemrerinens reesrsaserianisabesran 86 mo/iL
calcitum.......covvrmvannieernicienanns 6o mgiL

O Magnesium...........ccvviinninne. vrrersneentins 1 mgiL

PoOtasSiUM......cccccriercrereanirenrerseerasncarres 51 mg/L
SOAIUM....covrrrrrisrree i " mgiL

Cations........coevrenereensnesncens

ANIONS.........ccoeirnne veeereenraere s aeaenes S erterrssesesneasnenttatenna s asantas

D

Reference:

Reviewed by,

1.74
0.00

0.00.

0.14
1.80

1.73
0.47
0.13
0.48

279
3.68

1376

meq/L
meq/L
mag/L.
mea/l
meq/L

meq/L
meg/L.
meg/L
meq/L.

meqg/L
meq/L

U.S.EP.A. 600/4-79-020, "Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes®, 1983.
“Standard Methods For The Examination Of Water And Waste Water”, 17th ed., 1889.




LLVIROTECH LASS

57%6 HIAY64-3014 o FARMINGTON, NEw MEXICO 87401
PHONE: (505) 632-0615 « Fax:{505)632-1865

EPA METHOD 418.1
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Client: Envirotech Project #: NA
Sample ID: #1 Cell F-17 @ 2' Date Sampled: 03-19-93
Laboratory Number: 4816 Date Received: 03-19-93
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Analyzed: 03-22-93
Preservative: Cool Date Reported: 03-22-93
Condition: Cool & Intact Analysis Needed: TPH

Det

Concentration Limit

Parameter (mg/kg) {mg/kg)

-——am - - ms - e - - —— -

Total Petroleum
D Hydrocarbons 16.3 5.0

Method: Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total
Recoverable, Chemical Analysis of Water and
Waste, USEPA Storet No.4551, 1978

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detectionllimit.

Comments: Landfarm #2 F-17
Baseline Sample

Knalysf Review




tl ’\V HB@TECH LA.&%

5796 S HIGHWAY 014 o FARMINGTON, NEw MEXICO 87401
PHONE: (505) 632-0615 « FAX: (505) 632-1865

MODIFIED EPA METHOD 8015
NONHALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Client, NA Project #: NA
Sample ID: Laboratory Blank Date Reported: ‘ 903-29-53
Laboratory Number: Y326TPH,.BLK Date Sampled: NA
Sample Matrix: Hexane Date Received: NA
Preservativa: NA Date Analyzed: 23-26-93
Condition: NA Analysis Reguested: TPH
Det.
Concentration Limit
Parameter (mg/L) (mg/L)
Gasoline Range <C5 - Clo ND 0.1
Diesel Range Cig - C28 . ND 0.1
028 - C36 Range ND 2.1
[:) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons ND 2.1
Method: Method 8015, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics,
. Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,
Sept. 1986

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

Comments:

S~ ' .
Analyst ; Revieg z; ES
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

sl 028| Kl o Loader

C;iaml?toied Name Project Location | :
ENUIRIVEMH L AN D FARA LawpEmcn FE L Fo11 ANALYSIS/PARAMETERS
Sampler: (Signature) Chain of Custody Taps No.
. & L/ . . E Remarks |
VWV ot S L J i INNER
gt | o | o | e |ogme | TIPRARY| S
] & 7 : | g Line ]
#/ CUF17Q8" 3/mhs' 225| ey, | Selt 2| v 7 Brsc e
RAslinquishad by: (Signature} Date Thmo Recelvad by: {Signature) Dois Time

34393 Ao |

et bl Lees

Recelved by: (Signatura)

Rulinquished by. {Signelure)

Received by: (Signatura)

EnviroTECH [INC.
5796 U.S. Highway 64-3014
Farmington, New Mexico 87401
(505) 632.0615

aan e capso Fors S79-81




"EN VIROTECH LA@@

5796 US HJGHWAV 64-3014 FMGTON Nsw Mmco 81401
PHONE: (505) 632-0615 e -Fax: (505) 632-1865

RH%EW:

APR27 1993
EPA METHOD 418.1 Oll. COn

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS Y
QIST. 3
Client: Envirotech Project #: NA
Sample ID: H-14 Date Sampled: 04-20-93
Laboratory Number: 4963 Date Received: 04-21-93
Sample Matrix: 80il Date Analyzed: 04-22-93
Preservative: Cool Date Reported: 04-22-93
Condition: Cool & Intact Analysis Needed: TPH
Det .
Concentration Limit
Parameter {mg/kg) ) {mg/kg)
Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons ‘ 5.5 5.0

Method: Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total

: Recoverable, Chemical Analysis of Water and
Waste, USEPA Storet No.4551, 1978

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

Comments: Landfarm #2, Hilltop, New Mexico.

Aéafyst 7: Revf:w f; Ei



EENWER@'E‘ECH Lhﬁg |

5796 us HLGHWAY 64-3014 - Amnemn New Mmco 87401

-PHONE: (505) 632-0615 o« Fax:(505)632-1865 R E @ ;.F ﬂ Y‘;’ ’{ i]

APRZ 7 1993
OlL CON
TRACE METAL ANALYSIS | DIST.
Ciient: Envirotech Project 4. NA
Sample ID: H - 14 Date Reported: 04-21-93
Laboratory Number: 4963 Date Sampled: 04-20-93
Sample Matrix: So0il Date Received: @4-21-593
Preservative: Cool Date Analyzed: 04-21-93
Condition: Cool & Intact Analysis Needed: Trace metals
Det.
Cencentration Limit
Parameter {mg/Kg) {mg/Kg)
ARSENIC ND @.0001
BARIUM ND @.a1l
CADMIUM ©.0005 @.0001
CHROMIUM ND @.0001
LEAD Q.0053 @.0001
MERCURY 0.0012 Q.0002
SELENIUM ND 0.0001
SILVER ND 9.001
Method: Methoeds 3019, 3020, Acid Digestion of Aqueous Samples and

Extracts for Total Heta;s. SW-846, USEPA, Sept. 1986

Methods 7060A, 708@QAa, T7131A, 7191, 747@A, 7421, 7740, 7760A
Analysis of Metals by GPAA and FLAA, SW-846, USEPA

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

Comments: Land Farm #1, Hilltop, New Mexico

é; ’ z’/’Zf ]
nalyst Revieﬁ 8 Ehj



ENVIROTECH LAuS
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5796 US HIGHWAY 64-3014 ° FAnmNGTON NEW MEXICO 87401
PHONE: {505) 632-0615 « Fax: (505) 632 1865

RE@EW@{D

APR2 7 1993
- QILCON. | .,
EPA METHOD 418.1 DIST, &
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Client: N/A Project #: N/A
Sample ID: Laboratory Blank Date Sampled: N/A
Laboratory Number: TPEB0422 bDate Received: N/A
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Analyzed: 04-22-9
Preservative: N/A Date Reported: 04-22-9
Condition: N/A Analysis Needed: TPH
Det.
Concentration Limit
Parameter (mg/kg) (mg/kg
Total Petroleum
(:) Hydrocarbons ND 5.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.
N/A = Not applicable

Method: Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total
Recoverable, Chemical Analysis of Water and
Waste, USEPA Storet No.4551, 1978

Comments:

Analyst Revié& : ‘Ei 335




EI\, dHK@'ﬂ‘ECH | ELAM@-

5796 US HlGawv64 3014 . FARMINGTQN New Mmuco 87401

PHONE: (505) 632-0615 « FAX: {505) 632-1865

WE@

APR27.1993
TRACE METAL ANALYSIS - BLANKS DIST. 3
Client: NA Project #: NA
Sample ID: Blanks Date Reported: 94-22-93
Laboratory Rumber: NA Date Sampled: NA
Sample Matrix: Seil Date Received: NA
Preservative: Cool Date Analyzed: 24-21-913
Condition: NA Analysis needed= Trace Metals
Instrument Det.
Blank Method Blank Limit
Parameter {mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg}
ARSENIC ND ND 9.0001
BARIUM ND ND 0.01
D CADMIUHM ND ND 0.0001
CHROMIUM ND RD @.0001
LEAD ND ND 9.0001
MERCURY ND ND 0.2002
SELENIUM ND ND 9.0001
SILVER ND ND 0.001
Method: Methods 3010, 3020, Acid Digestion of Aqueous Samples and

Extracts for Total Metals, SW-846, USEPA, Sept. 1986

Methods 7Q060A, 7080QA, 7131A, 7191, 7470A, 7421, 774Q. 7760A
Analysis of Metals by GFAA and FLAA, SW-846, USEPA

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

Comments,

Revigz !i ES



Emvm@m@:m LA&%

5796 US HIGHWAY 64-3014 ° FAWGTON NEW MEX]CO 87401

PHONE: (505) 632-0615 « FaX: (505) 632-1865 © R E @ E g W E @

APR2 7 1993
#* QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT QiL CON. DIV
MATRIX SPIKE - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS DIST. 3
Client: NA Project #: NA
Sample ID: Labaoratory Spike Date Sampled: NA
L.aboratory Number: TPSS4058 Date Received: NA.
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Analvzed: 04-22-93
Analysils Reguested: TPH Date Reported: 04-22-93
Sample Spike Spiked sample
Result Added Result Percent
Parameter : {mg/kqg) {mg/kq) {mg/kg} Recovery
Total Petroleum
Hvdrocarbons ND 484 491 101
QA ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA: Parameter Acceptance Range %
TPH 80 - 120

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

Method: Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total
Recoverable, Chemical Analysis of Water and
Waste, USEPA Storet No.4551, 1978

Comments:

Analvst Revieﬁ 6 a
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NOTE: TIERF A FIVE {5) STRAND DARBFED WIRE FENCE

AROUND TIIE PERIMETER OUT SIDE OF TUFE DERM.

geEn FOUR FEEY (4') 1UGIH RARTUEH REGM (OCATIONS.

ENVIROTECH INC.
LAND I'ARM
NO. 2

NORTHERN 100 ACRES OF THE
NORTHWISST 1/4 OFF SECTION

6, TOWNSIIP 26 NORTII,
RANGE 10 WEST, NMPM.




